3 For purposes of tƘƛǎ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘΣ ŜŀŎƘ Ǿƛƻƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ƛǎǎǳŜ ƛǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ άǾƛƻƭŀǘƛƻƴΣέ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƭŜǎǎ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŀƭ ǇƻǎǘǳǊŜ 
and whether it was a possible, alleged, or confirmed violation. 

violations, but have agreed to the assessed penalty of one hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($120,000), in addition to other remedies and actions to mitigate the instant violations and facilitate 
future compliance under the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement.  Accordingly, the 
violations in this Full Notice of Penalty are being filed in accordance with the NERC Rules of Procedure